

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

WEST 81 HIGHWAY 108 SHELTON, WASHINGTON 98584 (206) 426-9781

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 86-6

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has the responsibility to care for and protect the members of the Tribal Community, the Council has enacted a Law and Order Code to do so on January 16, 1980; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council deems it necessary to amend the Law and Order Code in order to carry out that responsibility in the best possible manner.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does here-by amend the Squaxin Island Law and Order Code, Section 27.1, <u>Contributing</u> to the Delinquency of a <u>Minor</u>, to read:

(1) In a case where a child is a youth-in-need-of-care or a youth offender under the Squaxin Island <u>Law and Order Code</u>, the parent or legal guardian, or person having custody of the child, or any other person having custody of the child, or any other person who, by an act or omission, encourages, causes, or contributes to the child's dependancy or delinquency shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor. (Replaces Youth Code with Law and Order Code and deletes: "or dependant or delinquent under the Revised Code of Washington.") SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 86-6 Page 2

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 26^{++} day of <u>March</u>, 1985, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 3 for, and 6 against, and | obstentions.

David W. Whitener, Chairman

Secretary

by:

Attested

David E. Lopeman,

Vice Chairman Evie Allen,